

No. 23-1084

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE TENTH CIRCUIT

HOLLIS ANN WHITSON, as guardian ad litem for Peatinna Biggs,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

THOMAS HANNA, et al.

Defendants-Appellees.

On Appeal from the U.S. District Court for the District of Colorado
The Honorable, Daniel D. Domenico, Judge Presiding
No. 1:18-cv-02076-DDD-SKC

**BRIEF OF RIGHTS BEHIND BARS, THE NATIONAL POLICE
ACCOUNTABILITY PROJECT, THE SOUTHERN CENTER FOR
HUMAN RIGHTS, AND THE MACARTHUR JUSTICE CENTER
AS AMICI CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFF-APPELLANT AND
REVERSAL**

Jessica Ring Amunson
Mary Marshall
JENNER & BLOCK LLP
1099 New York Avenue NW
Suite 900
Washington, D.C. 20001
Tel: (202) 639-6865
jamunson@jenner.com

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE.....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	3
ARGUMENT	6
I. The District Court’s Decision Relied on the Flawed Assumption that Sexual Violence Is a Private Matter.	6
II. This Court Should Reject the Antiquated and Pernicious Notion that Sexual Violence Is a Private Matter.	8
a. Construing Sexual Violence as a Private Matter Is Contrary to Modern Law.	8
b. Sexual Violence Is a Particularly Public Matter In Arenas of Public Trust, Such as in Prisons and Jails.	11
III. When Properly Construed as an Exercise of Power, Sexual Violence Fits Within the Requirements of <i>Monell</i> Liability.	14
CONCLUSION.....	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Allen v. Zavaras</i> , 430 F. App'x 709 (10th Cir. 2011)	13
<i>Bennett v. Pippin</i> , 74 F.3d 578 (5th Cir. 1996).....	16, 17
<i>Bledsoe v. Board of County Commissioners</i> , 501 F. Supp. 3d 1059 (D. Kan. 2020), <i>aff'd in part, rev'd in part sub nom. Bledsoe v. Carreno</i> , 53 F.4th 589 (10th Cir. 2022)	16
<i>Byers v. Works</i> , No. 22-7054 (10th Cir., filed Dec. 19, 2022)	3
<i>Farmer v. Brennan</i> , 511 U.S. 825 (1994).....	5, 12, 13
<i>Hovater v. Robinson</i> , 1 F.3d 1063 (10th Cir. 1993)	13
<i>Keith v. Koerner</i> , 843 F.3d 833 (10th Cir. 2016).....	13
<i>Kingsley v. Hendrickson</i> , 576 U.S. 389 (2015)	12
<i>Lance v. Morris</i> , No. 19-7050, 2021 WL 162343 (10th Cir. Jan. 19, 2021)	3
<i>Liebson v. New Mexico Corrections Department</i> , 73 F.3d 274 (10th Cir. 1996)	12-13
<i>Monell v. Department of Social Services</i> , 436 U.S. 658 (1978).....	14
<i>Patrick v. City of Overland Park</i> , 937 F. Supp. 1491 (D. Kan. 1996)	16
<i>Pembaur v. City of Cincinnati</i> , 475 U.S. 469 (1986)	14, 15
<i>Ramos v. Lamm</i> , 639 F.2d 559 (10th Cir. 1980).....	13
<i>Simmons v. Uintah Health Care Special District</i> , 506 F.3d 1281 (10th Cir. 2007)	14
<i>Starrett v. Wadley</i> , 876 F.2d 808 (10th Cir. 1989)	14
<i>Verdecia v. Adams</i> , 327 F.3d 1171 (10th Cir. 2003)	13

STATUTES

Colo. Rev. Stat. § 18-7-70111

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Kim Shayo Buchanan, *Beyond Modesty: Privacy in Prison and the Risk of Sexual Abuse*, 88 Marq. L. Rev. 751 (2005)10

Susan Hazeldean, *Privacy as Pretext*, 104 Cornell L. Rev. 1719 (2019)..... 8-9

Jessica Klarfeld, *A Striking Disconnect: Marital Rape Law’s Failure to Keep Up with Domestic Violence Law*, 48 Am. Crim. L. Rev. 1819, 1826 (2011).....9, 10

Melissa A. Kowalski et al., *An Analysis of Statutes Criminalizing Correctional Officer Sexual Misconduct with Inmates*, 100 Prison J. 126 (2020).....11

Press Release, Dep’t of Justice, *Two More Dublin Federal Correctional Officers to Plead Guilty to Sexually Abusing Multiple Female Inmates* (July 14, 2023), <https://www.justice.gov/usao-ndca/pr/two-more-dublin-federal-correctional-officers-plead-guilty-sexually-abusing-multiple>11

Emily J. Sack, *Is Domestic Violence a Crime?: Intimate Partner Rape as Allegory*, 24 St. John’s J. Legal Comment. 535 (2010).....9

Katherine M. Schelong, *Domestic Violence and the State: Responses to and Rationales for Spousal Battering, Marital Rape & Stalking*, 78 Marq. L. Rev. 79 (1994)9

Elizabeth M. Schneider, *The Violence of Privacy*, 23 Conn. L. Rev. 973 (1991).....9

Reva B. Siegel, *“The Rule of Love”: Wife Beating as Prerogative and Privacy*, 105 Yale L.J. 2117 (1996).....8, 10

Jeannie Suk, *Criminal Law Comes Home*, 116 Yale L.J. 2 (2006).....9
